

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.
Ind AS Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
I ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3	9,402.15	9,814.71
(b) Capital work-in-progress	3	-	9.32
(c) Intangible assets	3 (A)	5.22	30.97
(d) Financial assets			
(i) Loans	4B	24.47	23.91
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	6	959.16	1,367.11
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	4A	782.46	1,345.75
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	4C	106.61	332.12
(iii) Loans	4B	1.51	2.65
(c) Other current assets	5	583.13	494.31
Total assets		11,864.71	13,420.85
II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share capital	7	3,913.21	3,913.21
(b) Other Equity	8	(4,411.46)	(3,245.68)
Liabilities			
(1) Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	9	2,330.64	3,937.35
(2) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	9	7,092.92	6,048.30
(ii) Trade payables	12	341.97	402.35
(iii) Other	10	2,169.59	2,051.85
(b) Other current liabilities	11	427.84	313.47
Total Equity and Liabilities		11,864.71	13,420.85

Summary of significant accounting policies **2**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For AK Puniani & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0023897N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Chanchal Verma
Partner
Membership No: 529099
Place : Faridabad
Date : September 08, 2021

Shikha Bansal
Director

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2021

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended 31st March 2021	For the year ended 31 March 2020
I Revenue from operations	13	4,004.05	7,808.57
II Other income	14	602.20	357.94
IV Total income (I + II + III)		4,606.25	8,166.51
V EXPENSES			
Cost of material consumed	15	469.97	2,868.43
Changes in inventories (increase) / decrease	16	220.24	449.12
Employee benefit expenses	17	1,574.46	2,297.22
Finance cost	18	694.53	869.25
Depreciation and amortization expense	19	811.55	839.52
Other expenses	20	2,130.52	2,287.51
Total expenses (V)		5,901.27	9,611.05
VI Profit before tax		(1,295.02)	(1,444.54)
VII Tax expense:			
Current tax		-	-
VIII Profit for the year		(1,295.02)	(1,444.54)
IX Other Comprehensive Income / (loss)		129.24	327.20
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	8	129.24	327.20
Income tax effect		-	-
X Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VIII + IX) (Comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the year)		(1,165.78)	(1,117.34)
XI Earnings per share:			
- Basic, computed on the basis of profit attributable to equity holders of the parent	21	(2.91)	(2.79)
- Diluted, computed on the basis of profit attributable to equity holders of the parent	21	(2.91)	(2.79)

Summary of significant accounting policies

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For AK Puniani & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0023897N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Chanchal Verma
Partner
Membership No: 529099
Place : Faridabad
Date : September 08, 2021

Shikha Bansal
Director

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.
Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before income tax	(1,295.02)	(1,444.54)
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	811.55	839.52
Loss on sale/ discard of fixed assets (net)	17.22	18.72
Movement in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	129.24	12.73
Finance costs	694.53	869.25
Finance Income	(0.24)	(0.25)
Operating profit before working capital changes	357.28	295.43
Working capital adjustments:		
Change in trade receivables	563.29	(139.75)
Change in current/non-current financial assets	0.59	11.83
Change in other current/non-current assets	(88.82)	(125.29)
Change in trade payables	(60.41)	(1,027.71)
Change in Inventories	407.94	1,294.86
Change in current/non-current financial liabilities	330.31	(142.72)
Change in other current/non-current liabilities	114.37	(661.39)
Cash generated/(used in) from operations	1,624.55	(494.74)
Direct tax paid	-	-
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow from operating activities	1,624.55	(494.74)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(505.41)	(610.59)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment	122.27	69.49
Interest received	0.24	0.25
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from investing activities	(382.90)	(540.85)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from borrowings	1,044.62	2,614.06
Repayment of borrowing	(1,817.25)	(462.32)
Interest paid	(694.53)	(869.25)
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from financing activities	(1,467.16)	1,282.49
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(225.51)	246.90
Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	332.12	85.22
Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	106.61	332.12

Notes:

- 1 The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard-7, "Statement of Cash Flows"

Particulars	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	0.02	0.60
Balance with banks	106.59	331.52
Total	106.61	332.12

For AK Puniani & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0023897N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Chanchal Verma
Partner
Membership No: 529099

Shikha Bansal
Director

Place : Faridabad
Date : September 08, 2021

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

A. Equity share capital:

Equity shares of THB 5 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	Equity Shares	
	No. in lacs	INR lacs
At 31 March 2019	400.00	3,903.18
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	10.03
At 31 March 2020	400.00	3,913.21
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-
At 31 March 2021	400.00	3,913.21

B. Other equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Total
	Surplus in P&L	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	
Balance as at the 31 March 2019	(2,253.79)	125.45	(2,128.34)
Profit for the year	(1,444.54)	-	(1,444.54)
Other comprehensive income	-	327.20	327.20
Total comprehensive income for the year	(1,444.54)	327.20	(1,117.34)
Balance as at the 31 March 2020	(3,698.33)	452.65	(3,245.68)
Profit for the year	(1,295.02)	-	(1,295.02)
Other comprehensive income	-	129.24	129.24
Total comprehensive income for the year	(1,295.02)	129.24	(1,165.78)
Balance as at the 31 March 2021	(4,993.35)	581.89	(4,411.46)

As per our report of even date

For AK Puniani & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0023897N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Chanchal Verma
Partner
Membership No: 529099

Shikha Bansal
Director

Place : Faridabad
Date : September 08, 2021

1. Corporate Information

Dee Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd. is The Company has manufacturing facilities at Thailand .
The financial statements comprise financial statements of Dee Piping System(Thailand) for the year ended 31 March 2021.
The Company is principally engaged in manufacturing of Pre-fabricated Engineering Products, Pipe Fittings, Piping Systems.

2 Significant Accounting Policies

a. Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time).
For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 March 2021, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (Indian GAAP). These financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 are the first the Company has prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

b. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income and expenses of the period, reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the results of operations during the reporting period. Examples of such estimates include provisions for doubtful debts and advances, future obligations under employee retirement benefit plans, useful lives of fixed assets, contingencies, etc. Although these estimates are based upon management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these estimates. Difference between actual result and estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known/materialise.

c. Current vs Non Current Classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- ▶ Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- ▶ Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- ▶ Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- ▶ Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- ▶ It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- ▶ It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- ▶ It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- ▶ There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

d. Foreign currencies

The Company financial statements are presented in INR, which is also the Company's functional currency.

Transaction and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. However, for practical reasons, the Company uses an average rate if the average approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

e. Fair Value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- ▶ In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- ▶ In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- ▶ Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ▶ Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- ▶ Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The Company's management determines the policies and procedures for recurring fair value measurement, such as derivative instruments and unquoted financial assets measured at fair value.

At each reporting date, the management analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Company's accounting policies. The management also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

f. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The Company has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements.

Based on the Educational Material on Ind AS 18 issued by the ICAI, the Company has assumed that recovery of excise duty flows to the Company on its own account. This is for the reason that it is a liability of the manufacturer which forms part of the cost of production, irrespective of whether the goods are sold or not. Since the recovery of excise duty flows to the Company on its own account, revenue includes excise duty.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Sale of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.

Income from Job work

Revenues from job work orders are recognised as and when services are rendered.

Interest Income

Revenue is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

Rental Income

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature.

g. Government Grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised as income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

h. Property, Plant and Equipment

For transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as at the transition date.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost, net of accumulated impairment loss, if any. All the property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation on Plant and Machinery of piping division have been charged on Straight Line Method on the economic useful life of 10 to 25 years for various plant and machinery as determined by technical evaluation by a Chartered Engineer.

In case of other assets, depreciation has been provided on straight line method on the economic useful life prescribed by Schedule II to the Companies Act 2013. Depreciation on addition to or on disposal of Fixed Asset is calculated on pro rata basis. Addition, to Fixed Assets costing less than or equal to Rs. 5,000 are depreciated fully in the year of purchase.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

i. Investment property

Since there is no change in the functional currency, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its investment property as recognised in its Indian GAAP financial statements as deemed cost at the transition date, viz., 1 April 2016.

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

The cost includes the cost of replacing parts and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of the investment property are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

The Company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate, depreciates the building over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

j. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of intangible assets is allocated on systematic basis over the best estimate of their useful life and accordingly softwares are amortised on straight line basis over the period of six years or license period which ever is lower.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

k. Expenditure on new projects , substantial expansion and during construction period

Expenditure directly relating to construction activity is capitalised. Indirect expenditure incurred during construction period is capitalised as part of the indirect construction cost to the extent to which the expenditure is indirectly related to construction or is incidental thereto. Other indirect expenditure incurred during the construction period, which is not related to the construction activity nor is incidental thereto is charged to the Statement of Profit & Loss. Income earned during construction period is deducted from the total of the indirect expenditure.

All direct capital expenditure on expansion is capitalised. As regards indirect expenditure on expansion, only that portion is capitalised which represents the marginal increase in such expenditure involved as a result of capital expansion. Both direct and indirect expenditure are capitalised only if they increase the value of the asset beyond its originally assessed standard of performance.

Expenditure during construction/installation period is included under capital work-in-progress and the same is allocated to respective Fixed Assets on the completion of its construction.

l. Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

m. Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

For arrangements entered into prior to 1 April 2016, the Company has determined whether the arrangement contain lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing on the date of transition.

Company as a lessee

A lease is classified at the inception date as a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Company is classified as a finance lease.

Finance leases are capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised in finance costs in the statement of profit and loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalized in accordance with the Company's general policy on the borrowing costs (See note 2.n). Contingent rentals are recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income from operating lease is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

Leases are classified as finance leases when substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership transfer from the Company to the lessee. Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recorded as receivables at the Company's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in respect of the lease.

n. Inventories

Inventories are valued as follows:-

Raw materials, Stores, Spares, Other Materials and Traded Goods

Lower of cost and net realizable value. However, materials and other supplies held for use in the production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be incorporated, are expected to be sold at or above cost. Cost is determined on weighted average cost basis.

Finished goods

Lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes direct materials, labour and proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity. Cost of finished goods includes excise duty, wherever applicable.

Job Work

Jobs under execution (including materials supplied to clients under the contract) to the extent of work done but not billed is valued at the lower of actual cost incurred upto the completion on reporting date and net realizable value. Cost includes direct materials, labour and proportionate overheads.

Work in Progress

Work in Progress is valued at the lower of actual cost incurred or net realizable value. Net realisable value is determined after deducting estimated cost expected to be incurred for completion of work. Cost includes direct materials, labour and proportionate overheads.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

o. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or Companies of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

p. Provisions

A provision is recognised when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions except those disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the financial statements, are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

q. Retirement and Other Employee Benefits

(i) Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payment or a cash refund.

(ii) Gratuity and earned leave is a defined benefit plan and provision is being made on the basis of actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary at the year end using projected unit credit method, and is contributed to the Gratuity and Leave Fund managed by the Life Insurance Corporation of India. Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

(iii) Short term compensated absences are provided for based on estimates. Long term compensated absences are provided for based on actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuation is done as per projected unit credit method.

r. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- ▶ Debt instruments at amortised cost
- ▶ Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- ▶ Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- ▶ Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI).

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- ▶ The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- ▶ The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets. The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on Trade receivables.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- ▶ All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension, call and similar options) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument
- ▶ Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L). This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the P&L.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, trade and other payables.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including cash credit and financial guarantee contracts.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

s. *Derivative financial instruments*

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts to hedge its foreign currency risks respectively. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to profit or loss.

t. *Segment Reporting*

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors identified as chief operating decision-maker (CODM). The CODM is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. Segments are organised based on type of services delivered or provided. Segment revenue arising from third party customers is reported on the same basis as revenue in the standalone Ind AS financial statements. Segment results represent profits before unallocated corporate expenses and taxes. "Unallocated Corporate Expenses" include expenses that relate to costs attributable to the Company as a whole and are not attributable to segments.

u. *Cash and Cash Equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

v. *Earnings per share*

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss (after Tax) for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss (after Tax) for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares which would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date.

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

3 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Freehold land	Buildings	Plant & Machinery	Office equipment	Electrical Installation And Equipment	Furniture & Fittings	Motor Vehicles	Computers and Data processing team	Total Tangible assets	Capital work in Progress
Gross Block										
As at 01 April 2019	1,055.22	5,057.79	3,403.92	102.06	34.74	27.97	245.90	59.59	9,987.19	17.26
Additions	-	21.81	32.53	8.23	5.62	-	127.45	80.03	275.67	9.32
Fli ctuation	126.26	606.44	460.75	12.22	2.19	3.35	29.62	7.25	1,248.08	-
Disposal/Adjustment	-	-	26.33	-	-	-	77.65	-	103.98	(17.26)
As at 01 April 2020	1,181.48	5,686.04	3,870.87	122.51	42.55	31.32	325.32	146.87	11,406.96	9.32
Additions	-	1.85	114.44	6.25	4.86	-	136.29	10.15	273.84	-
Fli ctuation	27.38	131.75	88.85	2.74	0.91	0.73	7.19	3.24	262.79	-
Disposal/Adjustment	-	-	60.57	-	-	-	114.30	-	174.87	(9.32)
As at 31 March 2021	1,208.86	5,819.64	4,013.59	131.50	48.32	32.05	354.50	160.26	11,768.72	-
Accumulated depreciation										
As at 01 April 2019	-	373.47	262.05	18.51	5.87	4.96	22.74	20.51	708.10	-
Charge for the year	-	316.40	382.65	23.54	8.52	6.67	31.63	44.62	814.04	-
Fli ctuation	-	45.17	31.84	2.25	0.72	0.60	2.77	2.53	85.87	-
Disposal/Adjustment	-	-	1.35	-	-	-	14.42	-	15.77	-
As at 01 April 2020	-	735.04	675.19	44.30	15.11	12.23	42.72	67.66	1,592.25	-
Charge for the year	-	253.76	405.33	26.43	9.08	6.92	34.41	48.71	784.64	-
Fli ctuation	-	13.04	9.43	0.61	0.21	0.17	0.80	0.81	25.07	-
Disposal/Adjustment	-	-	12.69	-	-	-	22.70	-	35.39	-
As at 31 March 2021	-	1,001.84	1,077.26	71.34	24.40	19.32	55.23	117.18	2,366.57	-
Net Block:										
As at 01 April 2020	1,181.48	4,951.00	3,195.68	78.21	27.44	19.09	282.60	79.21	9,814.71	9.32
As at 31 March 2021	1,208.86	4,817.80	2,936.33	60.16	23.92	12.73	299.27	43.08	9,402.15	-

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021****(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)****3 (A) Intangible assets**

Particulars	Software	Total
<u>Gross Block</u>		
As at 01 April 2019	65.82	65.82
Additions	4.05	4.05
Fluctuation	7.88	7.88
Sales/ adjustment/ transfer	-	-
As at 01 April 2020	77.75	77.75
Additions	-	-
Fluctuation	1.80	1.80
Sales/ adjustment/ transfer	-	-
As at 31 March 2021	79.55	79.55
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>		
As at 01 April 2019	18.98	18.98
Charge for the year	25.49	25.49
Fluctuation	2.31	2.31
Sales/ adjustment/ transfer	-	-
As at 01 April 2020	46.78	46.78
Charge for the year	26.89	26.89
Fluctuation	0.66	0.66
Sales/ adjustment/ transfer	-	-
As at 31 March 2021	74.33	74.33
<u>Net Block:</u>		
As at 01 April 2020	30.97	30.97
As at 31 March 2021	5.22	5.22

4 Financial assets

(A) Trade receivables (unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Current	
	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Trade receivables	782.46	1345.75
Total receivables	782.46	1,345.75

(B) Loans (secured considered good unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Financial assets classified at amortised cost:				
Security deposits	24.47	23.91	1.51	2.65
Total loans	24.47	23.91	1.51	2.65

(C) Cash and cash equivalents (unsecured considered good unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Current	
	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Cash and bank balances		
Cash on hand	0.02	0.60
Balances with banks:	106.59	331.52
Total	106.61	332.12

5 Other assets

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31st March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Prepaid expenses	-	-	232.94	56.50
Income tax recoverable	-	-	7.04	8.84
Advance to suppliers	-	-	7.55	5.56
Advances to employees	-	-	-	0.08
Balance with Government authorities	-	-	335.60	423.33
Others	-	-	-	-
Total other assets	-	-	583.13	494.31

6 Inventories

(Valued at lower of cost and net realizable value)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31st March 2021	31 March 2020
Raw materials	318.44	380.52
Raw material in transit	0.00	1.31
Work in progress	274.82	689.67
Finished Goods	199.47	4.86
Packing Material	12.20	22.73
Stores and spares	154.23	268.02
Total inventories	959.16	1,367.11

7 Equity share capital

(A) Authorised share capital:

Particulars	Equity Shares	
	No. of Shares	Amount
As at 01 April 2019	400.00	3,913.21
Increase/ (decrease) during the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2020	400.00	3,913.21
Increase/ (decrease) during the year	-	-
As at 31 January 2021	400.00	3,913.21

(B) Terms / rights attached to Equity shares:

The company has only one class of equity shares having par value of THB 5 per share. Each Shareholder is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend except interim dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the equity shareholders will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

(C) Issued equity capital

Particulars	Amount
Equity shares of THB 5 each issued, subscribed and fully/partially paid:	
At 01 April 2019	3,903.18
Increase/ (decrease) during the year	10.03
At 01 April 2020	3,913.21
Increase/ (decrease) during the year	-
At 28 Feb 2021	3,913.21

(D) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company:

Particulars	As at 31st March 2021
	% of holding
Dee Development Engineers Ltd.	100.00%

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

8 Other equity

Particulars	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
(A) Surplus in the statement of profit and loss:		
Opening balance	(3,698.33)	(2,253.79)
Profit for the year	(1,295.02)	(1,444.54)
Deffered Expenses of previous year capitalised		
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		
Net deficit in the statement of profit and loss	(4,993.35)	(3,698.33)
Appropriations:		
- Proposed dividend on equity shares		
- Dividend distribution tax		
Closing balance	(4,993.35)	(3,698.33)
(B) Foreign currency translation reserve		
Opening balance	452.65	125.45
Add : Changes during the year	129.24	327.20
Closing balance	581.89	452.65
Total reserves	(4,411.46)	(3,245.68)

9 Borrowings

(A) Long term borrowings

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Secured				
a. Term Loan				
(i) From Banks (refer note (a) below)	2,165.91	3,403.70	1,110.09	1,122.89
b. Vehicle Loan from Banks (refer note (b) below)	164.73	158.32	49.56	51.78
Unsecured				
a. Loan From Banyan Tree (refer note (c) below)	-	375.33	555.14	750.65
b. From directors	-	-	-	-
	2,330.64	3,937.35	1,714.79	1,925.32
Less: current maturities of long term debts disclosed under 'other financial liabilities' (refer note 10)	-	-	(1,714.79)	(1,925.32)
	2,330.64	3,937.35	-	-

Repayment Schedule of long term borrowing - non-current:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2021		As at 31 March 2020	
	INR	Repayment Instalments	INR	Repayment Instalments
(i) Presently 3M LIBOR plus 3.30% p.a., (31 March 2020: 3M LIBOR plus 3.30% p.a.)	2,165.91	8 equal quarterly instalments	3,403.70	12 equal quarterly instalments
(ii) Presently 4.18% to 6.52% - p.a., (31 March 2020: 4.18% to 6.52%) p.a.	164.73	9-37 equal monthly instalments	158.32	13-41 equal monthly instalments
(iv) Presently 10% p.a. (31 March 2020: 10% p.a.)	-	-	375.33	2 Equal Quarterly
	2,330.64		3,937.35	

Notes:

- (a) Foreign Currency term loan outstanding for Rs 3,276.00 (March 31, 2020; Rs 4,526.59 lacs lacs) secured by first charge on both movable and immovable fixed assets of Dee Piping Systems (Thailand) Co., Ltd. (Wholly Owned overseas Subsidiary) (other than few specific fixed assets), personal guarantee of promoters and corporate guarantee of the Holding Company - Dee Development Engineers Limited
- (b) Vehicle loan outstanding for Rs. 214.28 lacs (March 31, 2020 210.10 lacs) from bank secured by the vehicle of the Group financed under the scheme.
- (c) Term loan outstanding for Rs 555.14 lacs (March 31,2020; Rs 1,125.98 lacs) in DEE Piping Systems (Thailand) Company ltd. is on the personal guarantee of promoters.

(B) Short-term borrowings			
Secured			
Cash Credit & Packing Credit Facility			
From Banks		1296.67	1301.55
Unsecured			
Loan from Holding Company		5796.25	4746.75
Total borrowings		7,092.92	6,048.30
Notes:			

10 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Financial liabilities classified at amortised cost:				
Current maturities of long-term debts	-	-	1714.78	1,925.32
Interest accrued and not due on borrowings	-	-	448.51	118.20
Creditors for capital goods	-	-	6.30	8.33
Total other financial liabilities	-	-	2,169.59	2,051.85

11 Other liabilities

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Statutory dues	-	-	154.06	150.63
Advance received from customers	-	-	273.78	162.84
Others	-	-	-	-
Total other liabilities	-	-	427.84	313.47

12 Trade Payables

Particulars	Current	
	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Trade payables	341.97	402.35
Total trade payables	341.97	402.35

DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

13 Revenue from operations

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Sale of Finished Goods	317.16	5,458.95
Job work	3,686.89	2,349.62
Total revenue from operations	<u>4,004.05</u>	<u>7,808.57</u>
Revenue recognition at a point of time	<u>4,004.05</u>	<u>7,808.57</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>4,004.05</u>	<u>7,808.57</u>

14 Other income

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Interest Income	0.24	0.25
Forex Gain	399.11	-
Miscellaneous income	202.85	357.69
Total other income	602.20	357.94

15 Cost of raw material consumed

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Inventory at the beginning of the year	381.83	1,157.36
Add: Purchase	406.58	2,092.90
	788.41	3,250.26
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	318.44	381.83
Cost of raw material consumed	469.97	2,868.43

16 Changes in inventories

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Opening stock		
- Work-in-progress (including job work)	689.67	1,006.09
- Finished goods	4.86	137.56
Less: Closing stock		
- Work-in-progress (including job work)	274.82	689.67
- Finished goods	199.47	4.86
Changes in inventories	<u>220.24</u>	<u>449.12</u>

17 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Salaries,wages, bonus etc	1,503.17	2,182.15
Contribution to provident and other funds	24.79	19.43
Workmen and staff welfare expenses	46.50	95.64
Total employee benefits expense	<u>1,574.46</u>	<u>2,297.22</u>

18 Finance costs

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Interest Expense		
- on term loans	694.53	477.37
- to others	-	391.88
Other borrowing cost	-	-
Loss on foreign currency translations and transactions (considered as finance cost)	-	-
	<u>694.53</u>	<u>869.25</u>
Total	<u>694.53</u>	<u>869.25</u>

19 Depreciation and amortization expense

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Depreciation on tangible fixed assets (refer note 3)	784.66	814.03
Amortisation of intangible assets (refer note 3(A))	26.89	25.49
Total	<u>811.55</u>	<u>839.52</u>

20 Other expenses

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Stores and spare parts consumed	605.58	570.76
Packing Expenses	39.16	52.47
Rates and taxes	29.33	25.46
Fabrication and job charges	634.50	547.26
Repair and maintenance:		
- Buildings	27.19	116.53
- Other	-	-
Rent including lease rentals	6.41	3.75
Insurance	28.31	35.76
Power, fuel and water charges	165.95	191.03
Radiography & inspection	179.16	96.36
Auditors Remuneration	5.73	5.50
Selling commission & other selling expenses	24.80	2.38
Freight & forwarding (net of recovery)	20.36	58.68
Claims and deductions	160.17	-
Legal & professional	25.95	43.64
Travelling	9.67	31.72
Bank charges	10.89	40.02
Loss on foreign exchange (net)	-	100.60
Loss on sale/ discard of fixed assets (net)	17.22	18.72
Security & servicing charges	36.68	28.05
Miscellaneous	103.46	318.82
Total	2,130.52	2,287.51

21 Earnings per share (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares) by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2019
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for basic and diluted earnings (A)	(1,165.78)	(1,663.10)
Weighted average number of Equity shares for basic and diluted EPS* (B)	40000000	40000000
Earnings per share (A/B)	(2.91)	(4.16)

* The weighted average number of shares takes into account the weighted average effect of changes in treasury share transactions during the year. There have been no other transactions involving Equity shares or potential Equity shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of these financial statements.

Dee Piping Systems (Thailand) Company Ltd.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

(Amounts in Rs. Lacs)

22 Related party transactions

(A) Names of related parties and related party relationship

Nature of relationship	Name of related parties
(i) Holding Company:	DEE Development Engineers Limited
(iii) Key management personnel:	Mr. Atul Krishan Bansal - Director (Ceased on 16.11.2020) Mr. Vikas Gupta - Director (Ceased on 31.08.2019) Mrs Shkha Bansal - Director Mr Krishan Lalit Bansal - Director Mr. Krisanakorn Triwattanathongchai - Director Mr. Teerayut Golaka - Director

(B) The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year:

Name of related party	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
(i) With Holding company		
Purchase of Raw Material	12.49	1,493.96
Interest Expenses	339.00	320.64
Sales of product	195.93	16.08
Job charges (Income)	46.21	
Repayment of Loan	-	10.03
Loan Received	982.44	2,492.66
Order Cancellation Charges	-	-
Corporate Guarantee given to a Bank by Holding Company	-	6,784.73

(ii) With Key management personnel and their relatives:

Name	Nature of transaction	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Mr. Atul Krishan Bansal	Remuneration	69.84	109.36
Mr. Vikas Gupta	Remuneration	-	32.39
Mr. Krisanakorn Triwattanathongchai	Remuneration	18.48	-
Mr. Teerayut Golaka	Remuneration	22.33	-
Mrs Shikha Bansal	Remuneration	88.52	32.70

(C) Following are the balances outstanding as at year end:

Name of related party	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
(i) With Holding company		
Corporate Guarantee given to Foreign Banker	4,553.35	5,868.62
Loan Received	5,796.25	4,813.80
Trade Payable	58.19	140.03
Interest Accrued	448.51	109.51
Advance Received	224.44	127.88

23 Commitments and Contingencies

A. Commitments

(a) Capital Commitments

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2021	Year ended 31 March 2020
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advances paid NIL (31 March 20: INR Nil)	-	-

24 Fair values

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

Particulars	Carrying value		Fair value	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	31 March 2021	31 March 2020	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
(A) Financial assets				
Non-current				
Security deposits	24.47	23.91	24.47	23.91
Current				
Trade receivables	782.46	1,345.75	782.46	1,345.75
Cash and cash equivalents	106.61	332.12	106.61	332.12
Security deposits	1.51	2.65	1.51	2.65
Advances to employees	-	0.08	-	0.08
Total financial assets	915.05	1,704.51	915.05	1,704.51
(B) Financial liabilities				
Non-current				
Long-term borrowings	4,045.42	5,862.67	4,045.42	5,862.67
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	-
Current				
Short-term borrowings	7,092.92	6,048.30	7,092.92	6,048.30
Trade payables	341.97	402.35	341.97	402.35
Other financial liabilities	2,169.59	2,051.85	2,169.59	2,051.85
Total financial liabilities	13,649.90	14,365.17	13,649.90	14,365.17

The management assessed that security deposits, trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances including term deposits, interest receivable, loans and advances recoverable in cash or in kind, advances to employees, foreign exchange forward contracts approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

25 Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are

- (a) recognised and measured at fair value and
- (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's assets and liabilities.

A. Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2021:

Particulars	Total	Fair value measurement using		
		Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
Financial assets measured at fair value				
Foreign exchange forward contracts	-	-	-	-
Financial assets measured at amortised cost				
Security deposits	24.47	-	-	24.47
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost				
Long-term borrowings (including current maturities)	4,045.42	-	4,045.42	-

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

B. Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2020:

Particulars	Total	Fair value measurement using		
		Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
Financial assets measured at fair value				
Foreign exchange forward contracts	-	-	-	-
Financial assets measured at amortised cost				
Security deposits	23.91	-	-	23.91
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost				
Long-term borrowings (including current maturities)	5,862.67	-	5,862.67	-

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

26 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include security deposits given, loans to related party, employee advances, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and other assets.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and foreign exchange forward contracts.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2021, 31 March 2020

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of floating to fixed interest rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant in place at 31 March 2021.

The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement obligations and provisions.

The following assumption have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

- The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2021, 31 March 2020

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because Company borrows funds at both floating interest rates. These exposures are reviewed by appropriate levels of management. The Company regularly monitors the market rate of interest to mitigate the risk exposure. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

	Increase / decrease in interest rates	Effect on profit before tax
As at 31 March 2021		
(i) INR loans	+0.50%	6.48
	-0.50%	-6.48
(ii) Foreign currency Term loan	+0.50%	16.38
	-0.50%	-16.38
As at 31 March 2020		
(i) INR loans	+0.50%	6.51
	-0.50%	-6.51
(ii) Foreign currency Term loan	+0.50%	22.63
	-0.50%	-22.63

The assumed movement in interest rates for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by purchasing foreign currency forward contracts that are expected to occur within a maximum 12-month period of forecasted sales and purchases. The following tables demonstrate the unhedged foreign currency exposure and sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

Particulars	Currency	31 March 2021		Impact on profit before tax	
		Foreign Currency	Indian Rupees	5% Increase	5% Decrease
Trade payables	USD	2.06	151.69	(7.58)	7.58
Trade receivables	USD	8.27	607.98	30.40	(30.40)
Particulars	Currency	31 March 2020		Impact on profit before tax	
		Foreign Currency	Indian Rupees	5% Increase	5% Decrease
Trade payables	USD	2.48	186.70	(9.33)	9.33
Trade receivables	USD	1.52	114.48	5.72	(5.72)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities including trade receivables, deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables do not have any significant potential credit risk for the Company as the business of the Company is majorly cash based. An impairment analysis is performed by the management at each reporting date on individual basis for major clients.

Financial instruments and cash deposits

Credit risk from balances with banks is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Company's policy. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the year. The limits are set to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty's potential failure to make payments.

Liquidity risk

The Company objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of cash credits and bank loans. Approximately 80% of the Company debt will mature in less than one year at 31 March 2021 (31 March 2020: 68%) based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected in the financial statements. The Company assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and concluded it to be low. The Company has access to a sufficient variety of sources of funding and debt maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

	Less than 12	1 to 5 years	> 5 years	Total
Year ended 31 March 2021				
Long term borrowings	-	2,330.64	-	2,330.64
Short term borrowings	7,092.92	-	-	7,092.92
Trade payables	341.97	-	-	341.97
Other financial liabilities	2,169.59	-	-	2,169.59
	9,604.48	2,330.64	-	11,935.12
Year ended 31 March 2020				
Long term borrowings	-	3,937.35	-	3,937.35
Short term borrowings	6,048.30	-	-	6,048.30
Trade payables	402.35	-	-	402.35
Other financial liabilities	2,051.85	-	-	2,051.85
	8,502.50	3,937.35	-	12,439.85

27 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the shareholders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, less cash and cash equivalents.

The Company's gearing ratio is as follows:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2021	As at 31 March 2020
Borrowings including current maturities (refer note 9 and 10)	11,138.34	11,910.97
Less: cash and cash equivalents (refer note 4(C))	106.61	332.12
Net debt (A)	11,031.73	11,578.85
Total equity (refer note 7 and 8)	(498.24)	667.54
Capital (B)	(498.24)	667.54
Capital and net debt (C) = (A) + (B)	10,533.49	12,246.38
Gearing ratio (C) / (B) (%)	104.73%	94.55%

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company's capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. Breaches in meeting the financial covenants would permit the bank to immediately call loans and borrowings. There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and borrowings in the current period.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020.

For AK Puniani & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0023897N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
DEE Piping System (Thailand) Co. Ltd.

Chanchal Verma
Partner
Membership No: 529099
Place : Tatarpur, Distt. Palwal
Date : September 08, 2021

Shikha Bansal
Director